900556243 06/30/2020

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM583776

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
mohammad umar afridi		02/12/2020	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Truepill, Inc.	
Street Address:	1720 Amphlett blvd, Suite 210	
City:	San Mateo	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	l Code: 94402	
Entity Type:	y Type: Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88635975	TRUEPILL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6506697231
Email: umar@truepill.com
Correspondent Name: mohammad umar afridi
Address Line 1: 1720 Amphlett blvd

Address Line 2: Suite 210

Address Line 4: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94402

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Mohammad Umar AfridiSIGNATURE:/Mohammad Umar Afridi/DATE SIGNED:06/30/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=20200212 Truepill, Inc. - Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=20200212 Truepill, Inc. - Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK 900556243 REEL: 006983 FRAME: 0956

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment") is made as of the last date of execution below by and between Mohammad Umar Afridi, an individual, ("Assignor"), and Truepill, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a place of business at 1720 S. Amphlett Boulevard, Suite 210, San Mateo, California 94402 ("Assignee" and, together with Assignor, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor has used and licensed to Assignee and owns the mark TRUEPILL, which is the subject of United States Trademark Application Number 88/635975 (hereinafter, the "Mark"), and owns all right, title and interest to the same; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including the underlying business and all goodwill associated therewith and any and all filings therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor acknowledges:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Mark, and all filings and domains therefor and the underlying business and goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.
- 2. Assignor further assigns to Assignee all rights to sue, bring actions for and recover and hold damages, profits and other compensation for any and all past and future infringements and unauthorized uses of the Mark.
- 3. Assignor covenants and agrees that, upon the request of Assignee, Assignor shall execute all papers, make all rightful oaths, testify on behalf of Assignee, furnish such documents, materials, information and/or reasonable assistance, and do all other lawful acts necessary to perfect the assignment of the Mark to Assignee and otherwise carry out the intent of this Assignment.
- 4. This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor, Assignor's successors and assigns, and upon all others acting by, through, with or under Assignor's direction or control, and all those in privity therewith.
- 5. This Agreement sets forth the entire understanding of the Parties relating to the subject matter thereof and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings among or between the Parties relating to the subject matter thereof.
- 6. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of California, without regard to principles of conflicts of law. The Parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the State and Federal courts located in the State of California.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006983 FRAME: 0957 Date: 2/12/2020

RECORDED: 06/30/2020

ASSIGNOR:
Mohammad Umar Afridi
640A0B05259346D
ASSIGNEE:
Truepill, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment on the date last set forth

Title: CEO

Signature Page to Trademark Assignment

TRADEMARK REEL: 006983 FRAME: 0958